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The facility is wheelchair accessible and accessible parking spaces are available. Requests for accommodations or 
interpretive services must be made 48 hours prior to this event. Please contact the City Secretary’s Office at 830-257-
8000 for further information. 
I do hereby certify that this notice of meeting was posted on the bulletin board at the City hall of the City of Kerrville, 
Texas, and said notice was posted on the following date and time: May 18, 2018 at 10:30 am and remained posted 
continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of the meeting. 
 
__Brenda Craig_______________ 
City Secretary, City of Kerrville, Texas 

 

KERRVILLE CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING, MAY 22, 2018, 6:00 PM 

CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
701 MAIN STREET, KERRVILLE, TEXAS 

 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
INVOCATION: 
offered by Mayor Bill Blackburn.  
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG 
 
1. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST: 
Announcement of items of community interest, including expressions of thanks, 
congratulations, or condolences; information regarding holiday schedules; honorary 
recognitions of city officials, employees, or other citizens; reminders about upcoming 
events sponsored by the city or other entity that is scheduled to be attended by city 
officials or employees; and announcements involving imminent threats to the public 
health and safety of the city. No action will be taken. 
 
2. VISITORS/CITIZENS FORUM:  
Any citizen with business not scheduled on the agenda may speak to the City Council. 
Prior to speaking, each speaker must fill out the speaker request form and give it to the 
City Secretary. City Council may not discuss or take any action on an item but may 
place the issue on a future agenda. The number of speakers will be limited to the first 
ten speakers and each speaker is limited to four minutes. 
 
3. PRESENTATIONS: 
3.A Certificate of Recognition to The Family of James Avery.    

James Avery Certificate of Recognition.pdf 
 
3.B Resolutions of Commendation for Catharine Buchanan, Kayla Buck, Roman 
Garcia, Sydney Garcia, Grace Guerriero, Maria Hall, Chloe Keen, Ernest Layton, Li 
Zhengjun, Kaleb McCutcheon, Molly Murphy, Mason Olmstead, Mason Roberts, Ileana 
Scoccia, Jessica Tran, and Aidan Smith for their service on the Mayor's Youth Advisory 
Board. 

AB MYAC Resolutions of Commendation.docx 
MYAC Resolutions of Commendation 2018.pdf 

 
3.C Proclamation proclaiming June 2, 2018, as Kerrville Elks Lodge Day.  

Proclamation, Elks.pdf 
 

 

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/190971/James_Avery_Certificate_of_Recognition.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/190102/AB_MYAC_Resolutions_of_Commendation.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/190103/MYAC_Resolutions_of_Commendation_2018.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/189021/Proclamation__Elks.pdf
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4. CONSENT AGENDA: 
These items are considered routine and can be approved in one motion unless a 
Councilmember asks for separate consideration of an item. It is recommended that 
the City Council approve the following items which will grant the Mayor or City 
Manager the authority to take all actions necessary for each approval: 
4.A Independent contractor agreement with Celeste Hamman for an adult swim clinic 
at the Olympic Pool.  

AB - Agreement with Celeste Hamman for Adult Swim Clinic 
5.22.2018.docx 
Contract with Celeste Hamman.pdf 

 
4.B Purchase of one 2018 Freightliner dump truck through BuyBoard Purchasing 
Cooperative in the amount of $85,666.00. 

AB Freightliner.docx 
END OF CONSENT AGENDA 
 
5. CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION: 
5.A Kerrville-Kerr County Joint Airport Board fiscal year 2018-2019 budget.  

AB airport budget.docx 
Airport Board Budget.pdf 

 
5.B Authorization to negotiate a professional services agreement for an aquatics 
feasibility study. 

AB - Authorization to negotiate a professional services agreement for 
the Aquatics Feasibility Study 5.22.2018.docx 
RFQ Rating Tabulation.docx 

 
5.C Appoint Mayor Pro Tem. 

AB Mayor Pro Tem.docx 
 
6. INFORMATION & DISCUSSION: 
6.A Financial update for the month ended April 30, 2018. 

AB Financial Update 4-30-18.docx 
financial update presentation April 2018.pdf 

 
7. BOARD APPOINTMENTS: 
7.A Appointments to the City of Kerrville, Texas Economic Improvement Corporation. 

AB EIC appointments.docx 
Economic Improvement Corporation.docx 

 

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/190166/AB_-_Agreement_with_Celeste_Hamman_for_Adult_Swim_Clinic_5.22.2018.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/190166/AB_-_Agreement_with_Celeste_Hamman_for_Adult_Swim_Clinic_5.22.2018.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/190967/Contract_with_Celeste_Hamman.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/190920/AB_Freightliner.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/189551/AB_airport_budget.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/189553/Airport_Board_Budget.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/190989/AB_-_Authorization_to_negotiate_a_professional_services_agreement_for_the_Aquatics_Feasibility_Study_5.22.2018.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/190989/AB_-_Authorization_to_negotiate_a_professional_services_agreement_for_the_Aquatics_Feasibility_Study_5.22.2018.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/190990/RFQ_Rating_Tabulation.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/190845/AB_Mayor_Pro_Tem.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/189990/AB_Financial_Update_4-30-18.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/191241/financial_update_presentation_April_2018.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/190875/AB_EIC_appointments.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/190542/Economic_Improvement_Corporation.pdf
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7.B City Council appointments to: Airport Planning Committee, Economic 
Improvement Corporation, Kerr Economic Development Corporation, Playhouse 2000, 
and Recovery Community Coalition. 

AB 2018 council appointments.docx 
2018 Board sheets for 5-22-18 CC Meeting.pdf 

 
7.C Appointment to the Kerrville-Kerr County Joint Airport Board. 

AB airport board appointment 2018.docx 
Airport Board.docx 
Airport application, Miller.pdf 

 
8. CITY MANAGER’S REPORT 
 
9. ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS 
 
10. EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
City Council may, as permitted by law, adjourn into executive session at any time to 
discuss any matter listed above including if they meet the qualifications in Sections 
551.071 (consultation with attorney), 551.072 (deliberation regarding real property), 
551.073 (deliberation regarding gifts), 551.074 (personnel/officers), 551.076 
(deliberation 
regarding security devices), and 551.087 (deliberation regarding economic development 
negotiations) of Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code, including the following: 
 
10A.  Section 551.087: 
Deliberation regarding economic development negotiations in accordance with the 
Texas Open Meetings Act, Section 551.087, discussion regarding commercial or 
financial information received from a business prospect(s) and/or to deliberate the offer 
of a financial or other incentive to a business prospect(s). 
 
11. ACTION ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION, IF ANY 
 
ADJOURNMENT. 
 

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/191009/AB_2018_council_appointments.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/191010/2018_Board_sheets_for_5-22-18_CC_Meeting.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/191178/AB_airport_board_appointment_2018.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/189556/Airport_Board.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/189573/Airport_application__Miller.pdf




TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Resolutions of Commendation for Catharine Buchanan, Kayla Buck, 
Roman Garcia, Sydney Garcia, Grace Guerriero, Maria Hall, Chloe Keen, 
Ernest Layton, Li Zhengiun, Kaleb McCutcheon, Molly Murphy, Mason 
Olmstead, Mason Roberts, Ileana Scoccia, Jessica Tran, and Aidan 
Smith for their service on the Mayor’s Youth Advisory Board.

AGENDA DATE OF: 5/22/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: 5/16/2018

SUBMITTED BY: Brenda Craig                 CLEARANCE:  Mark McDaniel
City Secretary                                         City Manager

EXHIBITS: Resolutions of Commendation

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance 
in Account:

Amount 
Budgeted: Account Number:

$0 $0 $0 N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

Resolutions of Commendation for Catharine Buchanan, Kayla Buck, Roman Garcia, 
Sydney Garcia, Grace Guerriero, Maria Hall, Chloe Keen, Ernest Layton, Li Zhengiun, 
Kaleb McCutcheon, Molly Murphy, Mason Olmstead, Mason Roberts, Ileana Scoccia, 
Jessica Tran, and Aidan Smith for their service on the Mayor’s Youth Advisory Board.
  

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Present Resolutions of Commendation.





































TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Agreement with Celeste Hamman for the use of the Olympic Pool for an 
adult swim clinic

AGENDA DATE OF: 5/22/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: 5/11/2018

SUBMITTED BY: Ashlea Boyle
Director of Parks and Recreation

EXHIBITS: Agreement

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance in 
Account:

Amount Budgeted:
Account Number:

$0 $N/A $N/A N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO:   

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

Attached is an agreement with Celeste Hamman for providing programming services at 
the Olympic Pool.  Ms. Hamman will host an adult swim clinic this summer.  This clinic is 
for lap swimmers, fitness swimmers, triathletes, masters swimmers (18+ years), and 
seniors who are interested in competitive swimming.   The cost is $25 per participant.  
The City will collect the registration fee and will pay Ms. Hamman 90% of the gross 
revenue.  Public private partnerships such as this are valuable because it allows the 
Parks and Recreation Department the ability to provide additional recreational 
opportunities for our community.  

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approval of agreement. 



























TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Purchase of 2018 Freightliner dump truck through BuyBoard Purchasing 
Cooperative in the amount of $85,666.00

AGENDA DATE OF: 5/22/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: May 17, 2018

SUBMITTED BY: Stuart Barron, Director of Public Works

EXHIBITS: None.

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance in 
Account:

Amount Budgeted:
Account Number:

$85,666.00 $695,975.00 $86,000 18-1800-5200

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: Freightliner of Austin

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
The city has been making major investments in the street paving program over the past 
eight years.  Dump trucks are a crucial component to the city’s paving program.  In order 
to keep the street paving program running at peak performance, staff is proposing to 
replace a 1998 International dump truck that has become worn out and unreliable.  
Replacement parts are difficult to locate, if available at all, and very expensive.  This 1998 
truck is scheduled for replacement in the FY2018 general operation budget.

Staff is proposing to purchase a new 2018 Freightliner dump truck with a M2-106 chassis, 
Cummins ISB 280HP, Allison 3500RDS, and a Warren 7/8 yards dump body with pintle 
hitch and hydraulics to operate an existing AC-620 tailgate spreader.  This purchase will 
be made through BuyBoard, a purchasing cooperative used by government entities 
throughout Texas to comply with the state’s bidding law and the city’s purchasing policy. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve purchase. 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Kerrville-Kerr County Joint Airport Board fiscal year 2018-2019 budget.

AGENDA DATE OF: 5/22/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: May 8, 2018

SUBMITTED BY: Bruce McKenzie, Airport Manager

EXHIBITS: FY 2018-2019 budget

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance in 
Account:

Amount Budgeted:
Account Number:

$0 N/A N/A N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

The Kerrville-Kerr County Joint Airport Board will present the FY 2018-2019 airport 
budget for consideration and approval. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

The Kerrville-Kerr County Joint Airport Board recommends approval of the FY 2018-2019 
airport budget. 

















TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Authorization to negotiate a professional services agreement for the 
Aquatics Feasibility Study.

AGENDA DATE OF: 5/22/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: 5/17/2018

SUBMITTED BY: Ashlea Boyle
Director of Parks and Recreation

EXHIBITS: List of Proposers

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance in 
Account:

Amount Budgeted:
Account Number:

Not to exceed 
$100,000

$100,000 $100,000 70-7000-5100
Project # 70-16004

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO:   N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

On March 27, 2018, the City Council approved an agreement with the Kerrville Economic 
Improvement Corporation (EIC) to fund an Aquatics Feasibility Study for the Olympic Pool 
with a total authorization of $100,000.00.  

The scope of work for the study will include, but not be limited to:
- evaluation of the condition of the existing complex in its entirety including 

applicable local, state, and federal code;
- needs assessment including public / stakeholder input; 
- recommended improvements / enhancements and conceptual planning of the 

entire facility; 
- necessary research to appropriately evaluate the viability of such improvements; 
- evaluation of the amount of local work force needed to support an extended 

season / year-round facility; and
- cost analysis for construction and operation of each option.

The study will be utilized for a subsequent project design effort, if found to be feasible, 
and ultimately the public bidding process for construction, if funded. The feasibility study 
may provide multiple improvement options, based on conditions of the facility, and based 
on public / stakeholder feedback for:



1. Minimum Improvements:
a. Improvements / repairs to the pool to address strictly maintenance / 

code issues.

2. Improvement options as outlined below to also include addressing 
maintenance / infrastructure / code issues (1a):

a. improvements for a year-round competitive pool and facility updates 
utilizing the existing facility without recreational improvements;

b. improvements for a year-round competitive pool and facility updates 
utilizing the existing facility with recreational improvements;

c. a new indoor competitive facility (natatorium); and recreational 
improvements and facility updates to the existing facility.

Because of the specialized nature of this study, the city solicited a Request for 
Qualifications (RFQ) from design firms / teams on April 23, 2018.  Nine proposals were 
received and have been rated by city staff based on the scoring criteria contained in the 
RFQ packet. The proposals are available upon request. 

The highest rated proposer for this project is led by Marmon Mok Architecture, LLP of 
San Antonio, Texas.  Their team consists of Counsilman-Hunsaker (Aquatics 
Consultant); ETC and Jones | Carter and M&S Engineering (specialized / engineer 
consultants), all experienced firms working on related aquatics studies / projects. 

Marmon Mok is a leading San Antonio architecture and planning practice with a state-
wide aquatics and recreation practice.  Marmon Mok has more than 25 years experience 
working with Counsilman-Hunsaker on aquatics projects for both new construction and 
renovations of competitive and recreational aquatic facilities. Their aquatics experience, 
comprehension of the project scope, and public input process is superior.  The proposed 
public input approach is a holistic process which will include engaging the community, 
stakeholders (including KISD and Schreiner University), staff, and boards / commissions 
throughout multiple meetings and workshops in order to obtain a comprehensive 
understanding of the needs of the community and stakeholders. 

The next step is to negotiate a professional service agreement with Marmon Mok, and 
staff is requesting authorization from the City Council to do so.  If negotiations fail, as with 
any professional services agreement, staff will cease that negotiation and go to the next 
most qualified proposer.  The last step in this process is final consideration of the 
agreement by Council which is scheduled for June 12, 2018.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Authorize negotiation of a professional services agreement for a feasibility study for the 
Olympic Pool.



Aquatics Feasibility Study Request for Proposals
List of Proposers / Rating Sheet

Evaluators:
Kyle Burow, Director of Engineering
Ashlea Boyle, Director of Parks and Recreation

Proposals were rated on addressing the criteria required in the Request for Proposals issued April 
23, 2018.

Criteria 1 – Experience, Background, and Qualifications (60 total points)
- Relevant experience; team’s qualifications
- Related project history 

Criteria 2 – Understanding of the Project and Proposed Management Plan (40 total points)
- Identification of understanding of primary objectives of the project
- Identification of technical challenges and constraints and approaches to address them
- Stakeholder input process / methods to gain community consensus

(100 max. points per proposal / per evaluator) 

Ranking Proposers Ranker 
(Burow)

Ranker
(Boyle)

Total
(out of 200 max)

1 Marmon Mok Architecture 89 91 180
2 Kimley-Horn 83 87 170
3 Brinkley, Sargent, Wiginton

Architects
80 80 160

4 Hastings + Chivetta 79 78 157
5 Williams Architects / Aquatics 58 62 120
6 GreenPlay, LLC 58 59 117
7 Stantec 55 59 114
8 USA Aquatics, Inc. 52 53 105
9 Pfluger 41 53 94



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Appointment of Mayor Pro Tem.

AGENDA DATE OF: 5/22/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: 5/8/2018

SUBMITTED BY: Brenda Craig

EXHIBITS: None

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance 
in Account:

Amount 
Budgeted: Account Number:

$0 $0 $0 N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

In accordance with the City Charter, Section 3.02, following the canvass of the general 
election, the City Council shall choose one of its members, other than the Mayor, to 
serve as Mayor Pro Tem.  

This item is eligible for discussion in executive session. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Select Mayor Pro Tem.



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Financial update for the month ended April 30, 2018.

AGENDA DATE OF: 5/22/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: 5/16/18

SUBMITTED BY: Amy Dozier, Director of Finance

EXHIBITS: Financial update

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance in 
Account:

Amount Budgeted:
Account Number:

$0 $0 $0 N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
General Fund
Year to date through April 30, 2018, the General Fund has recorded revenues of $18.6 
million compared to expenditures of $14.6 million.  Our largest revenue source, property 
tax revenue, is primarily received in December and January, therefore we expect to have 
revenues exceed expenditures at this point in the year.  Notable activity includes: 

1. Sales tax revenue continues to track under budget through the end of April. 
However, sales tax received in May is up 5.1% compared to May 2017.

2. In April, we paid $76k to James Avery per the terms of a Chapter 380 economic 
development agreement.  

3. We are actively managing expenditures to counter any possible revenue shortfalls.

Water and Sewer Fund
Year to date through April 30, 2018, the Water and Sewer Fund received revenues of 
$7.0 million compared to expenditures of $7.1 million.  Due to the seasonal nature of 
water revenues, it is common at this point in the year for expenditures to exceed 
revenues.  Notable activity includes: 

1. Sewer revenue is up 4.0% compared to April 2017 due primarily to new sewer 
averaging rates. 

2. Compared to FY2017, FY2018 expenditures include increased transfers for capital 
projects and asset replacement.



Capital Projects
Project activity for the month was primarily at the reuse pond.  The pond is now 
approximately one-third filled.  Excavation is now complete at the Sports Complex reuse 
pond.  Work continues on the pump station installation and liner installation at that site. 
River Trail westward progress continues with contractors clearing land and pouring 
concrete in April.  

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Information only; no action required.



MONTHLY FINANCIAL UPDATE
FOR THE MONTH ENDED APRIL 30, 2018

April 24, 2018



Economic Indicators – Yield Curve  
• Yield curve is the 

relationship between short 
and long term interest 
rates issued by the US 
Treasury

• This graph shows the yield 
curve as 10 Treasury Rate 
minus 1 Year Treasury 
Rate

• The gray bars show periods 
of recession 

• Note that an inverted yield 
curve (ST rates higher than 
LT rates) is a leading 
indicator of recession
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Economic Indicators – Unemployment Rate
• Historically low 

unemployment rate 
indicates full 
employment level

• Rates this low indicate 
potential limiting factor 
for future growth

• Dr. Nivin’s conclusion:
– growth will continue for 

next year
– recession is likely in next 

couple of years
3



FY2019 Budget
• High level discussion regarding budget priorities to be 

held May 25th at the City Council retreat
• Budget workshops on draft budget scheduled for June 

19th and July 17th
• Budget methodology -

– Use conservative growth estimates, especially on volatile 
revenues such as sales tax

– Maintain adequate fund balance reserve per Financial Policy
– During healthy fiscal years, transfer any surplus to asset 

replacement and capital project funds for future needs
4



General Fund through April 30, 2018

• YTD revenues exceed expenses by $4.0 million due to seasonal nature of property tax
• Sales tax revenue continues to track under budget, but May sales tax revenue is up 

5.1% compared to May 2017
• Property Tax - $76k payment to James Avery for 380 agreement in April 
• Actively managing expense to counter any possible revenue shortfalls
• FY2017 contained $2.0 M transfer that did not recur

5

2018 YTD 2018 Budget YTD 2017 YTD
All Other 5,866,054 6,007,887 9,130,789
Sales Tax 3,841,112 3,986,040 3,849,313
Property Tax 8,944,993 9,140,705 8,919,731
Total $18,652,159 $19,134,632 $21,899,833

$18,652,159 $19,134,632 

$21,899,833 
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General Fund – All Other Revenue  
• All other revenue is currently 

$142k below budget
• EMS service revenue is below 

budget due to larger than 
budgeted disallowed and bad 
debt

• Other tax includes franchise fees 
for cable & natural gas. Quarterly 
payments received in May are 
greater than budget

• Permits and fees are ahead of 
budget due to building permits 
and plan check fees

• Municipal Court fines are lower 
than budgeted

• Recreation revenue is performing 
better than budget

6

Services 27.1%

Transfer In 19.0%

Intergovt 17.5%

Other Taxes 14.4%

Permits and Fees
5.9%

Fines 5.9%

Recreation 5.5%

Interest & Misc
3.2%

Grants 1.4%

General Fund - All Other Revenue Sources



General Fund Expenditures through April 2018 
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• As budgeted, personnel is our largest category of expense
• Public safety accounts for 50.1% of YTD expenditures

Personnel 71.7%

Maintenance 9.4%

Services 10.3%
Supplies 4.9%

Transfers 2.5%

Other 0.9%

Capital Outlay 0.3%

General Fund - Expenditure by Category

Fire & EMS 28.2%

Police 21.9%

Streets 9.9%

Administration
12.2%

Parks & Rec 9.9%
Non Departmental

8.8%
Development Svcs

4.0%

Library 2.6%

Muni Court 1.7%

Solid Waste 0.8%

General Fund - Expenditure by Department



Water & Sewer Fund through April 30, 2018 

• YTD expenditures exceed revenue by $46k
• Sewer revenue up 4.0% compared to April 2017 due primarily to new 

sewer averaging, but still a potential shortfall for the year
• FY2018 expenditures include increased transfers for capital projects 

and asset replacement 8

$7,057,342 $7,154,849
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Wa ter a nd Sewer Fund E xpenditures

2018 YTD 2018 Budget YTD 2017 YTD
All Other 929,183 305,164 304,012
Reuse 30,605 44,746 28,865
Sewer 3,061,628 3,243,014 3,086,720
Water $2,990,132 $2,908,142 $2,881,144
Total $7,011,548 $6,501,066 $6,300,740
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$6,501,066 $6,300,740 

$.0M

$1.0M

$2.0M

$3.0M

$4.0M

$5.0M

$6.0M

$7.0M

$8.0M
Wa ter a nd Sewer Fund Revenues



Water and Sewer Fund - through April 2018 
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• Budgeted transfers include: 
– $4.0 million for Debt Service     - $1.6 million Administrative Fee   - $272k for Capital Projects
– $245k for Street Use Fee           - $150k for Asset Replacement     - $75k for Comprehensive Plan

Transfer - Debt
32.9%

Personnel 23.9%

Transfer - Admin
13.4%

Transfer - Street Use
2.0%

Services 7.7%

Supplies 4.5%

Maintenance 7.2%

Other 1.4%
Capital Outlay 0.8%

Transfer - Asset 
Replacement 1.2%

Transfer - CIP 3.9%

Transfer - Comp Plan
1.1%

Water and Sewer Fund - Expenditure by Category

Transfer - Debt 
Service 32.9%

Transfer - General
13.4%Transfer - Street 

Use 2.0%

Water Production
14.9%

Water Reclamation
13.6%

Utility Construction
6.0%

Utility Billing 4.5% General Ops 4.3%Lab 2.2%
Transfer - CIP 3.9%

Transfer - Asset 
Replacement 1.2%

Transfer - Comp 
Plan 1.1%

Water and Sewer Fund - Expenditure by Department



Hotel Occupancy Tax

• One month lag – April revenue represents March stays
• YTD occupancy tax is up 5.1% compared to FY2017
• Increases seen at almost all properties
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Golf Fund

• Expenditures exceed revenue by $16.5k through April 2018
• FY2018 revenue includes transfer in from General Fund. $80k budgeted for 

the year. $47k has been transferred through April.
• FY2019 budget discussion will include proposal to address gap between 

revenues and expenditures 11

FY2018
Revenue

FY2018
Expense

Apr 2018
Cash Balance

FY2017
Revenue

FY2017
Expense

Apr 2017
Cash Balance

Transfer In $46,667
Golf $441,321 $504,508 $(192,021) $451,686 $494,639 $(121,366)
Total $487,988 $504,508 $(192,021) $451,686 $494,639 $(121,366)

$(192,021)
$(121,366)

$487,988 $504,508 
$451,686 

$494,639 

-$.40M

-$.20M

$.0M

$.20M

$.40M

$.60M

G ol f  Fund



General Fund Projects – April 2018

• River Trail – westward progress continues with contractors 
clearing land and pouring concrete in April

12

 Total Budget 
 Previous 

Expenditures 

 Current 
Month 

Expenditures 
 Remaining 

Budget 
1 Kerrville Sports Complex       10,500,000 10,465,583       2,790                   31,627                
2 Indoor Athletic Facility          2,196,000 1,941,415          -                        254,585              
3 Street Improvement Carryover          1,178,800 150                       221                       1,178,430          
4 Tennis Center Renovation          1,500,000 15,399                -                        1,484,601          
5 River Trail          6,525,000 5,776,935          70,536                677,529              
6 529 Water Street              689,390 71,134                -                        618,256              
7 Parking Garage Repairs              500,000 29,000                2,500                   468,500              
8 Landfill Permitting              757,597 577,074              -                        180,523              
9 Comprehensive Plan              375,000 270,281              296                       104,422              
10 Public Safety Complex              150,000 -                        -                        150,000              
11 Aquatics Center              100,000 -                        -                        100,000              
TOTAL PROJECTS  24,471,787    19,146,971           76,343      5 ,248,473 

GENERAL FUND PROJECTS THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018



Water and Sewer Fund Projects – April 2018

• Reuse pond is approximately 1/3rd filled
• Sports Complex reuse pond progress continues. Pond 

excavation is complete. Pump station installation is nearing 
completion. Liner installation has begun.
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 Total Budget 
 Previous 

Expenditures 

 Current 
Month 

Expenditures 
 Remaining 

Budget 
1 Reuse System       23,003,000 15,562,798       991,775              6,448,426          
2 Legion Lift Station Design              734,000 227,490              69,510                437,001              
3 Water Utility Building          1,358,296 1,352,631          -                        5,665                   
4 TTHM Mitigation          4,100,000 38,726                1,367                   4,059,906          
5 Rehabilitate Oxidation Ditch at WWTP              800,000 59,006                8,670                   732,324              
6 Rehabilitate Conventional Plant Clarifier at WTP              683,750 42,575                11,973                629,202              
7 New ASR Well / Headwaters Well                45,000 -                        -                        45,000                
TOTAL PROJECTS  30,724,046    17,283,225      1 ,083,296    12,357,525 

WATER AND SEWER FUND PROJECTS THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018



Questions?
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TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Appointments to the City of Kerrville, Texas Economic Improvement 
Corporation.

AGENDA DATE OF: 5/22/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: 5/15/2018

SUBMITTED BY: Brenda Craig                 CLEARANCES:  Mark McDaniel
City Secretary                                            City Manager

EXHIBITS: Board List

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance 
in Account:

Amount 
Budgeted: Account Number:

$0 $0 $0 N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

Consider appointments to the following board.

Economic Improvement Corporation:  Four terms that will expire on June 1, 2018.  

This item is eligible for discussion in executive session.  

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Consider appointments.



ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION
Orig. Re-Appt. Exp.

Telephone Appt. Date Date
  
EARLY, KENNETH 928-3264 (H) 05-24-16 06-01-18

President 257-4771 (W)
2756 Indian Wells Dr. E 938-3264 (C)

PATTILLO, SHERI
Vice President 285-9210 (O) 06-10-14 05-24-16 06-01-18
1695 Mountain Laurel

BAROODY, GEORGE 830-542-9210 (C) 05-23-17 06-01-19
1616 Glen Road

COOPER, GARY 816-810-3744 (H) 5-23-17 06-01-19
124 Erin Drive

BOSMA, MARK 713-306-3806 01-09-18 06-01-18
356 Englewood Dr.

McKINNEY, KENT 896-4171 (H) 01-09-18 06-01-19
3420 Trace Circle 285-5175 (O)

NAMAN, ROBERT 792-4761 (H) 05-23-17 06-01-19
1800 Glen Road

CITY STAFF:
E.A. Hoppe 258-1106 (O)
Deputy City Manager

Cheryl Brown 258-1118 (O)
Secretary

Sandra Yarbrough 258-1120 (O)
Treasurer

Qualifications: Resident of the city and at least three directors must be persons who are not 
employees, officers or members of the governing body of the city.

Purpose: Benefiting and accomplishing public purposes of the city permitted by Section 4B of the 
Act including, but not limited to, the promotion and development of industrial and 
manufacturing enterprises to promote and encourage employment and the public 
welfare, and financing the acquisition, construction and/or equipping, and/or the 
maintenance and operating costs of any "Project" (as defined in Section 4B of the Act). 

Term of Office: Two years; maximum of two consecutive terms 

Quorum: Majority 

Number of Members: Seven

Meeting Time & Place: Third Monday, 4:00 p.m., City Hall Council Chambers                

Established by: Resolution No. 1995-112, amended by Resolution Nos. 1999-184; 032-2009

Revised: January 10, 2018 4



(TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: City Council Appointments to:  Airport Planning Committee, Economic 
Improvement Corporation, Kerr Economic Development Committee, 
Playhouse 2000 and Recovery Community Coalition.  

AGENDA DATE OF: 5/22/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: May 17, 2018

SUBMITTED BY: Brenda Craig, City Secretary

EXHIBITS: Board sheets 

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance in 
Account:

Amount Budgeted:
Account Number:

$0 N/A N/A N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Council may consider councilmember appointments to: Airport Planning Committee, 
Economic Improvement Corporation, Kerr Economic Development Committee, 
Playhouse 2000, and Recovery Community Coalition: 

CITY BOARD
EXISTING COUNCIL 
REPRESENTATIVE

PROPOSED COUNCIL 
REPRESENTATIVE

Airport Planning Committee *
Warren Ferguson
Vincent Voelkel

Economic  Improvement 
Corporation George Baroody
Kerrville Economic   
Development Corporation Bonnie White
Playhouse 2000 Vincent Voelkel
Recovery Community 
Coalition

Mary Ellen Summerlin
Vincent Voelkel

*There is no board sheet for the Airport Planning Committee. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

No recommendation from staff. 















TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Appointment to the Kerrville-Kerr County Joint Airport Board

AGENDA DATE OF: 5/22/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: 5/8/2018

SUBMITTED BY: Brenda Craig, City Secretary

EXHIBITS: Board Sheet
Letter and Application provided by the Airport Manager

Expenditure
Required:

Current Balance
in Account:

Amount Account Number:
Budgeted:

$0 N/A N/A N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

The term of Corey Walters (Place 1) will expire May 31, 2018. Pursuant to the
interlocal agreement, the Kerrville-Kerr County Joint Airport Board would like to
recommend Keith Miller be appointed to Place 1 effective June 1, 2018.

On January 23, 2018, Council appointed Scott Bolton to Place 1 to be effective June
1, 2018; however, Mr. Bolton withdrew his appointment due to a conflict of interest
with his employer.

The Kerr County Commissioners’ Court appointed Keith Miller to the airport board on
May 14, 2018.

This item is eligible for discussion in executive session.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

The Airport Board recommends Keith Miller be appointed to Place 1 on the Kerrville-
Kerr County Joint Aiport Board, to be effective June 1, 2018 – May 31, 2020.



KERRVILLE-KERR COUNTY JOINT AIRPORT BOARD

Orig. Re-Appt. Exp.
Telephone Appt. Date Date

WALTERS, ROGER “COREY” 257-6300 (O) 10-27-09 05-24-16 05-31-18
President (PL 1) 257-1314 (H)
222 Sidney Baker South, Ste. 305
E-mail  cw717@ktx.com

LIVERMORE, ED (PL 2) 895-2820 (H) 08-23-11 07-11-17 05-31-19
3004 Pinnacle Club Ct. #2
E-mail elivermo@ktc.com

WOOD, WM. “BILL” (PL 3) 896-7742 (H) 08-28-12 05-24-16 05-31-20
3004 Pinnacle Club Dr. #4 329-2891 (C)
E-mail bill@satx.rr.com

MOSIER, MARK (PL 4) 830-938-7300(C) 02-28-17 07-11-17 05-31-21
634 Lower Turtle Creek Rd.
e-mail  drmm@iowatelecom.net

MANS, “JAMES” JIM (PL 5) 896-0297 (H) 01-23-18 05-31-22
3730 Club View Court 896-0298 (W)
E-mail cjamesmans@aol.com

Airport Board Staff:
Bruce McKenzie 896-9399 (O)
Airport Manager 329-3764 (C)
E-mail bruce.mckenzie@kerrvilleairport.com

Qualifications: It is deemed desirable that all board members possess and will contribute a balance 
of expertise in business, financial, aviation, or management training and experience. 

Powers and Duties: The board may exercise on behalf of the city and county any power possessed by 
either and those specifically provided by the code, including the power to lease 
property and facilities, and to buy and sell goods as an incident to the operation of 
the airport.  However, the board is not authorized to impose a property tax, sell 
bonds, or otherwise enter into other debt instruments, dispose of airport property, or 
exercise the power of eminent domain without the prior written consent of the 
city and county.  The board, following the prior written consent of the city and 
county, has the authority to apply for and to execute grant funding agreements.  The 
board may improve, equip, maintain, operate, manage, regulate, protect, and police 
the airport.  The board may realign, alter, acquire, abandon, or close a portion of a 
roadway or alleyway without a showing of paramount importance if the portions to
be realigned, altered, acquired, abandoned, or closed are in the geographical 
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boundaries of the airport at the time of or after the realignment, alteration, 
                              acquisition, abandonment, or closing.  The board shall have the responsibility and

be in charge of the property, improvements, and other assets of the airport and shall
revenues of the airport.  be in charge of the disbursement of airport funds for airport 
purposes.  The board shall also cause records to be kept of any and all revenues 
and disbursements.  The board shall establish a fund to be maintained for the 
purpose of depositing all This fund shall be kept and managed by the board and 
shall be established at a bank with a branch in Kerr County.  Federal, state, or other 
contributions or loans and the revenue obtained from the operation of the airport 
shall be deposited to the credit of the joint fund.  The board shall have an audit of 
the financial affairs of the board and its operation of the airport conducted each year 
by an independent accountant and shall furnish the audit to the city and county no 
later than December 1 of each year.  The board shall ensure that all records 
regarding the operation of the airport are maintained, retained, and made available 
for public review in accordance with the Texas Public Information Act. All records 
shall be maintained at the airport.  The board shall hire and employ an airport 
manager (“manager”) and such other employees as are necessary for the operation 
of the airport.  The board, through its manager and any other employees, shall be 
responsible for the day-to-day management of the airport.  Toward that end, the 
board is authorized to enter into service contracts with other public or private 
entities.  The board may adopt resolutions, rules, and orders for the operation of the 
airport.  The board may lease airport property and may adopt fees and rental rates 
with respect to the use of airport services or use of airport property.  Such fees and 
rates should be, to the extent possible, included within the board budget.  The city 
and county acknowledge that the airport property is within the city’s limits and is 
subject to the city’s regulations.  However, the board shall monitor and consider 
appropriate zoning for the airport and the immediately surrounding areas whose use 
may impact airport operations.  The board shall adopt policies and procedures for 
the purchase of goods and services and for the accounting of the airport’s finances, 
each in accordance with state law.  
The board may insure itself, its contractors and subcontractors against liability 
arising from the operation of the airport for damages to the person or property of 
others, workers’ compensation, and officers’ and employees’ liability.    The board 
shall comply with the code and other state laws and local laws in all respects. 

Number of Members: Five members:  1) The Board shall recommend persons to the County and City for 
consideration of appointment.  The Board shall submit the names of such persons to 
each Party at least 60 days prior to the end of the particular place’s term.  In the 
event that a candidate recommended by the Board is not appointed by either Party, 
the Board shall recommend an alternative candidate.  In the event that this second 
candidate is not appointed by either Party, the Board shall select another candidate 
who will be automatically appointed to the Board without the approval of the parties.  
2) It is deemed desirable that all Board members possess and will contribute a 
balance of expertise in business, financial, aviation, or management training and 
experience.  Appointments shall be made on or before June 1 of each year.  3) 
Replacement of members shall be made on or before June 1 of each year. 3) 
Replacement of members shall be in the same manner and under the same 
qualification as described above with such replacement being appointed to fulfill only 
that portion of the remaining term. 4) Any Board member may be removed by a 
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majority vote of each Party, for any reason.  In addition, the Board may recommend 
to the County and City that a Board member be removed. 5) Board members shall 
be eligible for reappointment, but Board members are prohibited from serving more 
than 3 consecutive, 2-year terms.  Only reappointments made after October 1, 2011 
shall count toward this limitation.

Term of Office: Each board member shall be appointed for a two year term and shall continue to
Serve in this capacity until their successor is appointed and is duly qualified.  Upon 
the death of any member or should any member resign or for any reason become 
unable to serve, a replacement shall be appointed in the same manner as provided 
to fill the vacancy for the unexpired term.  The terms of those board members who 
are serving in Place 1, 3 or 5 shall expire on June 1, 2010.  The terms for those 
board members appointed to Places 2 and 4 shall expire on June 1, 2011.  Board 
members shall be eligible for reappointment.

Meeting Time & Place: Third Monday of each month, 8:30 a.m. at Airport Terminal Building, Louis Schreiner 
Field Airport, 1877 Airport Loop Road, Kerrville, Texas.  All such meetings of the 
board shall be held in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act.

Established by: Interlocal Agreement between the City of Kerrville, Texas and Kerr County, Texas. 
Ordinance No. 2004-21 (replaced in its entirety); amended by Resolution No. 069-
2008 (joint management), Resolution 2016-45 (amended 8-8-17)
Code of Ordinances: Chapter 22 - Article II - Section 22-31 through 22-33

Revised: April 26, 2018
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